
. ,...,.;,. .. 

··:_._, .. ;;§.;&~.~:. 

/ 

F-4400P/'GTC 

PARTS LIST 

KANSAI SPECIAL USA CORP. 

640 GOTHAM PARKWAY 

CARLSTADT, ,_.NJ. 07 07 2 

PUBLISHED ~AY~ 1993 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



KNIFE ASSEMBLY 

Jo '8 

a 

1 

' /2. 

~20 ll'37 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. fl 

l 

2 

3 

5 

6 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
, .. 
L J 

18 

19 

20 

PART :; 

K2032 

K2031 

A.l 02 6 

K2002 

K2070 

K2068 

K2066 

K2064 

K2003 

K2004 

Gl015 

Gl016 

K202i 

K2005 

K2006 

K2041 

K2040 

KlOOl· 

Kl002 

Gl086 

Gl014 

K2029 

K2071 

K2069 

K206i 

K2065 

P2009 

P4001 

KNIFE ASSEMBLY / 

DESCRIPTION 

UPPER SPRING 

LOWER SPRING 

BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (K2001 + Gl086.) •••••.. 

12 !-tDL, ~~~ GA. SHUTTLE KNIFE ~ •• 

12 NDL, 3/16" GA. SHUT-:rt.E KNIFE 'ASE 

12 NDL, Smm GA. SHUTTLE KNIFE BASE • 

9 NDL, ~~~ GA. SHt:!TLE KNIFE BASE 

6 NDL, ~~~ GA. SHt:T':LE K~IFE BASE 

~AI~ SLIDE 

SLIDE ~INER .........•.•.......•.••• 

COUPLIXG BLOCK ......•..........••.. 

STROKE STOP BLOCK ..............•..• 

LEFT Gt:IDE .........••.........•.••• 

RIGHT FRONT G~:DE ................. . 

RIGHT REAR GUIDE ......•..........•. 

CYLINDER ~OUNT BRACKET .••.....•.•.. 

CYLINDER MOUNT PLATE .•........••.•• 

STATIONARY K~IFE ..••••.••••••.••.•• 

6 to 12 

6 to 12 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

l 

1 

l 

l 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

SHUTTLE KNIFE ...••••••••••••.•.•••• 6 to 12 

NEEDLE PLATE SPACER ••••.••••.•.•••• 

DRIVE PIN .......•...••..••.•...•.•• 

12 NDL, ~" GA. SPRING BASE ..•..•... 

12 NDL, 3/16" GA. SPRING BASE •.•••• 

12 ~DL, Smm GA. SPRING BASE .•••.••• 

9 NDL, ~" GA. SPRING BASE .••.••••• 

6 NDL, ~" GA. SPRING BASE .••..•.•. 

KNIFE ACTUATING CYLINDER .•••..••••• 

5 / 3 2 " S T RA I G H T F ITT IN G . . . • . • • • • • • • • 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

' . .. ~) .~. 
:; .• ~ j%Jf=g~:,__~: . 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



KNIFE ASSEMB~Y 

(PAGE 2) 

REF. il PART II DESCRIPTION .91.! 
21 U3023 M4 WASHER ............................. 2 

:z 84-464 9/64-40 X 7mm FLAT HEAD SCREW ......... 6 

:!3 S5403 11/64-40 PAN HEAD SCREt.Z .............. - 2 

24 84-559 11/64-40 X 7mm OVER-SIZED HEAD S CREt-1 .. 1 

25 Sl004 M3 X 0.3 X 10 SOCKET HE.!D C.!P SCREW , -
:!6 Sl008 M4 X O.i X 16 SOCK!! READ CAP S C'RE1.Z 2 

.... - 84-465 9/64-40 :( 3mm FLAT HEAD SCREW 5 - i ......... 
28 S1404 M3 X 0.5 X 3 S~T SCREW ................ 2 

:!9 S3001 8-32 X 2~11 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREt.; ...... 1 

30 S1002 M2 X 0.~ X 3 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 24 to 48 

... 1 U3018 !-14 SMALL 0. D . t-lASHER 3 ...) ... . ................. 
32 Sl014 ~14 X O.i X 6 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW .... 2 

33 84-462 9/64-40 X 11.5mm FLAT HEAD S CREtol ...... 6 

34 S5802 11/64-40 X 4mm OVER-SIZED HEAD SCREW .. 1 

35 U1801 10-32 NUT ............................. 1 

36 K7005 12 NDL, 1, II GA. UTC ~~EEDL E PLATE 1 '4, ....... 
K7015 12 ~DL, 3/16" GA. !JTC ~EEDLE PLATE .... 1 

K7006 9 NDL, \~II GA. UTC ~EEDLE PLATE ....... 1 

K700i 6 NDL, ~" GA. UTC ~EEDLE PLATE ....... 1 

37 P4023 FLOW CONTROL VALVE .................... 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PartU 

1. Gl002R 
2. GlOOl 
3. Fl024 
4. Gl006 
s. Gl005 
6. U5001 
7. PlOOl 
a. S2503 
9. P4001 

10. U1801 
11. 51009 
12. Gl077 
13. U3017 
14. 03029 

t-!EEDLE TI-IREJS..'D 'TENSION "RE.LEA'QE. (Atoot) 
(F- LfL\0 b- 4Lf. \2.) 

/ 

L>escription Qty. 

~ension Release Bar 1 
Tension Release Support Block 2 
3/32" Dia. X 1~" Dowel Pin 6-12 
Ten. Rel. Act Blk 1 
Cylinder Bracket 1 
Collar W/ Set Screw 7/32" Id. 1 
Cylinder W/ Nut 9/16 x 3/4 Spring Return 1 
M4 x 0.7 x 10 Shoulder Screw 1 
Fitting 10-32 x 5/32 OD 1 
10-32 Nut 1 
Screw M6 x 1 x 10 2 
~lain Tension Bracket 1 
Washer 2 
#10 Nylon Flat Washer 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. 

2. 

J. 
,, . 
5. 

/ 

l'lE EDLE.. Tl-rRr::~D OLOWE.R 
(P..,\008) 

Gl07lt NEEDLE TllREAD BLOWER BRACKEt 1 

P4024 5/32" STRAIGHT FITTING, ~ODIFIED 1 

Ul801 10-32 NUT 1 

P7010 COPPER TUBE 1/8 OD .030 WALL 3" 1 

84-464 9/64 x 40 C'SUNK HD SCREW 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E\OOI 

P4oo3 

P4oo1.. / 

._ -~ P4-ooA- · 

--~P~od. 
_____ , __ ~~ P4-oo4-

_8_o ~--~PMo4-

--~P4-oo4-

--~ P4ooDJ 
.. ----~-----~ 

P~ot 

A \oZS 

A\R UN\1 F /LJTC 

A\o2o 

p4g\4-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. II 

1 • 

2. 

3. 

4 • 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11 • 

* 12. 

~': 13 • 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

14 • 

15. 

16. 

17 . 

18. 

1 9. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

PART fl 

Al025 

ElOOl 

E1002 

P4001 

P4002 

P40Q3· 

P4004 

P4009 

P4014 

PS004 

P7011 

P7020 

P7021 

P7022 

P7023 

P7024 

P7025 

P7026 

P702i 

P4016 

P4006 

P4007 

P5002 

P5003 

F-4400/UTC AIR UNIT 

(Al020) 
/ 

DESCRIPTION QTY 

VALVE ST~CK UNIT .•...••••.••.••.••.•• 1 

6-PIN MOLEX CONNECTOR ••••••••.•.•.••• 1 

4-PIN MOLEX CONNECTOR ...•.......••.•. 1 

5 / 3 2 " S T RA I G H T F ITT I~ G • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

~·· ~PT PLUG .••••••••••••••••••••••••• "":Z 

5132" x ~" :'11'1' El.!OY FI"!~I~G ••••••••• l 

5132" x 118" ~PT SIUIGliT .FITTING .. --· S 

5132" x 118" ~PT F!.Ow CO~TROL VALVE .. 1 

5 I 3 2 II F 0 u R ? 0 R T :tA ~ I F 0 L D • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

~" NPT MUFFLER·. . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . • • . . . . 1 

5132" x 2" AIR TUBI~G .......•.....••. 1 

5 I 3 2 II X 1 0 1 I 4" AIR TUBING . . . . • . • . . • • 1 

513Z 11 x 10 3/4" AIR TUBING .....•...•• 1 

5132" x 11" AIR TUBI~G .........•.••.• 1 

5132" x 13 314" AIR !UBI~G .....••..•. 1 

5132" x 14 li2"AIR TUBING ...••.•.••.• 1 

5132" x 16 114" AIR TUBING .•.•.••..•• 1 

5132" x 17" AIR TUBING .•.••.....•.•.• 1 

5132" x 34" IR. TUBI~~G .•.••...•••..••• 1 

5/32" FITTING FOR REGUL~TOR/FILTER ... 1 

MALE QUICK DISCONNECT FOR REG/FILTER . 1 

FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT FOR REG/FILTER 1 

AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR/FILrER ..•.•... 1 

PRESSURE GAUGE FOR ~EGULATOR/FILIER .. 1 

* NOT PICTURED IN THE DIAGRAM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



GII07 

P4-oo\ 

REF. .. PART !,f 

1 • Fl020 

2. F1023 

3. Gl104 

4. Gl106 

5. G 1107 

6. P1003 

I • P4001 

8. 51010 

9. 52202 

10. Ul801 

11 . U3023 

FI023 
/ 

GII04 

USo2S('2) 

---PI003 

LOOPER THREAD PULL-OFF 

(Al021) 

DESCRIPTION 

1/8" DIA. x 1 3/4" SPRING 

3/16" DIA.. x 2" DOWEL PIN 

PIN ..•••.. 

~ \0\0(2.) 

2 

1 

GUIDE PI~ BLOCK .•.••...•...•..•••.•• 1 

PIN BLOCK • • • • . • . . . . . • . • . • . . • . . . . . . • . 1 

LOOPER THREAD PULL-OFF CYLI~DER MOUNT 1 

LOOPER THREAD PULL-OFF CYLI~DER ..••. 1 

5 / 3 '2. " S T RA I G H T F ITT I !>t G . . • . • • • • • • • • . . 1 

M4 x 0.7 :< 12mm CAP SCREW .••.•...••. 2 

M4 x 0.7 x lOmm FLAT HEAD SCREW ..••. 2 

1 o- 3 2 ~u T • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

4mm STANDARD O.D. WASHER .• . • . • • . • •• . 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P\003 

tt FAffr11 

1. E1006 
2. G 1109 
3. GlllO 
4. Gllll 
5. FlfJ03 
6 £'1 001 
7. S22U 1 
8. S3007 
. .e. U18rtl 
10. 84-566 
11. 64-625 

/ 

U \SOt 

NEEDLE 

A \o22. 

NE.EDLE THREAD PULL OFF F /UTC CA1022) 

lJESCRIFTION 

CLA11F 
THREAD FRESSER BAR 
CYLINDER CLAMP BLOCK 
CLAHF MOUNT PLATE 
7/16 BORE, 1 in. STROKE. NON ROTATING 
10-32, 5/32 O.D. CONNECTOR 
tiS x 12mm FLATHEAD SCREW 
1/4 ~ 20 x 3/4 SOCKET liD CAP SCREW 
10-32 NUT 
SCREW 
STAUD OFF 

QTY 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tt 

1 • 
2. 
3. 
4. 
s. 
6. 
I • 

/ ~U501L.f 

G\ lOS 

9Zo\3 

~\0\7 

MAc~\t-.JE MoutJ-rED ~ooTL\~ b-e-5ENiBL Y 
A\o23 

F'AJ~ r II 

Fl02: 
GllOS 
P2013 
Pl\0:22 
Sl017 
U5013 
U5014 

MACHINE MOUNTED FOOTLIFT ASS'Y (A1023) 

DESCRIPTION 

1/4 Y- 1 1/4 L DOWEL PIN 
CYLINDER BLOCK 
27mm BORE x SOmm STROKE CYLINDER 
l/8 PT x 5/32 0.0. CONNECTOR ELBOW 
MS x 9.5 mm x 30 mm SHSS 
3/8 SPLIT COLLAR W/ 6-32 x 5/8 SHCS 
1/4" SHAFT COLLAR 

QTY 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 

.il' 
:Y{{~1~:,., 

.·~·~·~;~.-. ~ 

·'.1.: • 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



··, · .. 

84-G'ZS (S) 

MACHINE MOUNTED AIR UN!! PLATE 

(A 1024) 

:tEF. :! PART :; DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 • G1108 VALVE STACK ~lOU NT PLATE 1 

2. U3028 WASHER 2 

3. 84-566 11/64-40 PAN HEAD SCREW 1 

4. 84-579 11/64-40 PAN HEAD SCREW 1 

5. 84-625 11/64-40 STAND-OFF 3 

5. 84-664 11/64-40 FLAT HEAD SCRE\-1 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PART II 

F1009 

F1011 

G 108,8 

G10a9 

G1094 

G-11 00 

G 1102 

G 1103 

G1112 

G 1113 

Glll4 

K7001 

K7013 

K7002 

K7003 

53402 

U3013 

t:3022 

06-958 

88-166 

MISCELLANEOUS PARTS 
/ 

DESCRIPTION 

UTC SPREADER 

UTC POSITIONER ROD ..•••••..•..••••.•.••.••. 

UTC CLOTH PLATE .•••••••.•••.•.•••••.••••••• 

COVER LATCH SPACER ..•••..•••••••••••.•••••. 

CLOTH PLATE SPACER PLATE ..•••••••••.••••••. 

u-rt SPREADER BAR BLOCKS .••••.•..•••. • •••••• 

UTC LOOPER DROP DOWN LEVER .... •••••••••gao• 

UTC B·EL T COVER .•.....••.••..•.••.••.••••••• 

LEXAN SAFETY SHIELD ....•••.•.••••••.••••••. 

UTC FRONT DROP COVER .•••••..••••••••••••.•. 

UTC RULER PLATE ••••.•••••••.•.•.••••.•.•••• 

12 NDL, ~" GA. UTC SPREADER BAR .•••.•••.••• 

12 NDL, 3/16" GA. UTC SPREADER BAR ..•..•... 

6 to 12 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

9 NDL, ~" GA. UTC SPREADER BAR . • • . . • • . • • • . 1 

6 NDL, ~" GA. UTC SPREADER BAR . • • • . • . . • • • . 1 

5/64-40 UTC SPREADER SET SCREW ..•.••••••••. 6 to 12 

5/16" LOCK WASHER FOR POSITIONER HUB .•.•... 1 

CLOTH PLATE SPACER RINGS .•....• .•.•••..•••• 2 

UTC POSITIONER HUB .•.••....•.•..••••••••••• 

M 6 NUT F 0 R U T C P 0 S IT I 0 N E R R 0 D . • • . . • • • • • • . • • 

1 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




